

Meeting: Priorities & Finance Committee

Meeting Date: 2020 June 09

## NOTICE OF MOTION

## RE: Resolution of Council - Airport Vicinity Protection Area (AVPA) Amendment for a School at 4353 54 Ave NE

Sponsoring Councillor(s): Councillor Chahal

WHEREAS there is an opportunity to expand an existing Place of Worship to include a School Use at 4353 54 Ave NE;

AND WHEREAS the Calgary International Airport Vicinity Protection Area (AVPA) Regulation identifies certain uses prohibited within Noise Exposure Forecast (NEF) contour areas designated by the regulation;

AND WHEREAS 4353 54 Ave NE is located within the NEF 30-35 contour where the School Use is prohibited;

AND WHEREAS section 7 of the AVPA regulation allows the City to apply for an amendment to the regulation through Council resolution as follows:

Amendment to Regulation 7(1) - Where a municipality applies to the Minister for an amendment to this Regulation, the application must include a resolution of the council that the council supports the proposed amendment;

AND WHEREAS without exemption, Land Use Bylaw 1P2007 Section 54 compels the municipality to comply with the AVPA regulation.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT by this resolution of Council, The City of Calgary apply to The Province of Alberta including the Minister of Municipal Affairs for an amendment to the AVPA regulation to allow for a School Use at 4353 54 Ave NE.